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Certifications and Regulatory Information

MFX4 Lite, MFX4, MFX4 Mobile, MFX4 Ultimate



YSoft USB Reader specification

Parameter Value
Identification Using a card reader
Voltage bV DC

Maximum current input 0.5A

Working temperature +5°C to +35°C
Storage temperature 0°C to +50°C

Working air humidity

Storage air humidity

Resistance to magnetic fiel
Transmitting frequency

Maximum radio frequency output power

Software configu ation/ Mounting
instructions

Installation of the Reader will have been
performed prior to use. The reader is not
to be installed by end user. Reader must be
installed only by a properly trained techni-
cian of Y Soft partner or by Y Soft person-
nel. Failing to comply with this requirement
may void any warranty provided.

Usage
Use the Reader by placing a compatible
card.

Safety Instructions

* Keep unprotected cords away from
foot traffic o prevent tripping. Do not
leave cords dangling where they can
be pulled down and tripped over.

* [o not expose the reader to water.

* Do not expose the reader to flam
mables.

* C(lean only with a dry cloth.

Disclaimer

Any changes or modifications not x-
pressly approved by the party responsible
for compliance (Y Soft Corporation a.s.)
could void the user's authority to operate
the YSoft USB Reader.

20% to 85% without condensation

8% to 85% without condensation

no added resistance

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

For questions please contact Y Soft at
info@ysoft.com.

Regulatory Information

C€

Hereby Y Soft Corporation,
a.s. declares that the radio
equipment type Y Soft USB
Reader is in compliance with
Directive 2014/53/EU. The full
text of the EU declaration of
conformity is available at the
following internet address:
https://lwww.ysoft.com/legal/
eu-declaration-of-conformity.

The product is in conformity
K with Directive 2012/19/EC of
the European Parliament and
of the Council of 4 July 2012

on waste electrical and elec-
tronic equipment (WEEE).

é Only for indoor use.


https://www.ysoft.com/legal/eu-declaration-of-conformity

YSoft USB Reader cneuudmkaumm

MapameTsbp CtonHocT
MoeHTndmkaums UeTeL Ha kapTu
BonTax 5V DC
MakcumaneH BXOJEH TOK 0.5A

PaboTHa Temnepatypa +5°C to +35°C
TemnepaTtypa Ha CbXpaHeHue 0°C to +50°C

PaboTHa BNaxHOCT Ha Bb3ayxa
BriaXkHOCT Ha Bb3ayXa Npu CbXpaHeHue
YCTONYMBOCT Ha MarHUTHO rore
UecToTa Ha npedaBaHe

MakcumarHa u3xogHa MOLLHOCT Ha
panoyecToTuTe

CodryepHa koHcburypaumsa | UHCTpyk-
LMK 32 MOHTaX

WHcTanupaHeTo Ha YyeTela e 6bae
N3BbPLLEHO Npeam ynotpebata. YeTeubT
He TpsibBa fa ce WHCTanupa OT KpanHus
notpebuten. Yeteunbt Tpsibea ga b6bae
WHCTanMpaH camo OT NOAXO0AALLO 0ByyeH
TEXHWUK Ha napTHbopuTe Ha Y Soft nnm

oT nepcoHan Ha Y Soft. HecnassaHeTo
Ha Te3n 3MCKBaHWA MOXe Ja [oBeje [0
aHynupaHe Ha rapaHumsTa.

Ynotpeba
W3nonagaiTe YeTela, kaTo ObpXuTe
CbBMECTVMA KapTa.

WUHcTpyKumm 3a 6esonacHocT

« [lpbxTe HesawwmTeHuTe kabenu ganey
OT Tpaduka, 3a Aa NpeaoTBpaTuTe
CKbCBaHe. He ocTtaBsiTe BUCALLM Kabenu
KOWTO Morat da 6baat u3abpnaHu.

* He n3narante YeTteua Ha BoAa.

* He u3narante ynutatens Ha sananumu
BeLLEeCTBa.

* [louyncrteanTe camo CbC Cyx nnar.

OTKa3 OT OTrOBOPHOCT

Bcska npomsHa unm Mogudukaums, KosTo He
e u3pnyHo opobpeHa ot Y Soft Corporation
a.s., MOXe [la aHynupa npaBoTo 3a Nos3BaHe
Ha yeTela YSoft USB Reader.

20% to 85% 6e3 KoHaeH3aums

8% to 85% 6e3 koHAeH3aLums

Be3 nobaBeHa ycTOMYMBOCT

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz

100 mW, 10 mW

3a Bbnpocu, mons cebpxete ce ¢ Y Soft
Ha emaiin info@ysoft.com.

PerynatopHa uicpopmaums

C€

C HactosawoTo Y Soft
Corporation, a.s. aeknapupa,
Ye paguoyctpoinctaoTo Y Soft
USB Reader e B cboTBETCTBUE
¢ Oupektuea 2014/53/EU.
[TbNHUST TEKCT Ha Aeknapauu-
fiTa € JOCTbMEH Ha creaHns
WHTEpHET agpec: https://www.
ysoft.com/legal/eu-declaration-
of-conformity.

[poayKTHT € B CbOTBETCTBME

¢ anpektuea 2012/19/EU Ha
EBponenckust MNapnameHT v Ha
Cbeeta 0T 4 tonm 2012 r. oTHOC-
HO OTNagbLUKUTE OT ENEKTPUYECKO
W eNeKTPOHHO obopyaBaHe
(WEEE).

X

ﬁ Camo 3a BbTpeLLHa ynoTpeba
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Specifikace Soft USB Reader

Parametry Hodnota
Identifikace Bezkontaktni ¢tecka karet
Napéti bV stejnosmérny proud

Maximalni proud napajeni

Provozni teplota

Skladovaci teplota

Provozni vihkost vzduchu

Vlhkost vzduchu pro skladovani
Odolnost viici magnetickému poli
Vysilana frekvence

Maximalni vykon radiové frekvence

Konfigu ace softwaru/Ndvod na montéZ
Pfed pouZitim je tfeba &tecku instalovat.
Ctetka neni urtena k instalaci koncovym
uzivatelem. Ctegku smi instalovat pouze
kvalifi ovany technik partnera Y Soft
nebo spole€nosti Y Soft. NedodrZeni této
podminky miiZe mit za nasledek neuznani
zaruky.

PouZiti

PouZijte ¢te€ku pfiloZzenim kompatibilni
karty.

Bezpeénostni instrukce

e Nechranéné kabely uloZte tak, aby se
po nich neslapalo a nezplisobily pad
osob. Nenechavejte kabely viset tak,
Ze by mohlo doijit k jejich vytazZeni nebo
by o né mohl nékdo zakopnout.

* Nevystavujte ¢tecku vodeé.

* Nevystavujte Etecku hoflavym
material{m.

« (ist&te pouze suchou tkaninou.

Odmitnuti odpovédnosti

VeSkereé Upravy, které nebudou vyslovné
schvdleny stranou zodpovédnou za zajis-
téni shody (Y Soft Corporation a.s.) mohou
mit za nasledek pozbyti prava uZivatele na
pouZivani ¢tecky YSoft USB Reader.

05A

+5°C az +35°C

0°C az +50°C

20-85 % (bez kondenzace)

8-85 % (bez kondenzace)

Zadn4 rozSifena odolnost

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

S dotazy se obracejte na spole€nost
Y Soft na adrese info@ysoft.com.

Informace o piedpisech

C€

Spoleénost Y Soft Corporation,
a.s. timto prohladuje, Ze radi-
ove zafizeni typu Y Soft USB
Reader vyhovuje podminkam
smérnice 2014/53/EU. Uplny
text prohlaseni o shodé pro

EU najdete na nasledujici
internetové adrese: https://
www.ysoft.com/legal/eu-
-declaration-of-conformity.

Produkt vyhovuje smérnici
evropského parlamentu a rady
2012/19/EU ze dne 4. Eervence
2012 o odpadnich elektrickych
a elektronickych zafizenich
(OEE2).

X

é Pouze pro pouziti v interiéru.
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Specifikationer or YSoft USB Reader

Parameter

Vardi

Identifikation

Spanding

Maks. straminput

Arbejdstemperatur
Opbevaringstemperatur
Arbejdsluftfugtighed
Opbevaringsluftfugtighed

Modstandskraft over for magnetiske felter
Sendefrekvens

Maks. udgangse ekt af radiofrekvens

Softwarekonfigu ation/Monteringsin-
struktioner

Leeseren vil vaere installeret forud for

brug. Leeseren skal ikke installeres af
slutbrugeren. Laeseren mé kun installeres
af en uddannet tekniker, der er en Y Soft-
partner, eller af en medarbejder hos Y Soft.
Hvis dette krav ikke overholdes, kan evt.
medfplgende garantier ugyldiggeres.

Brug
Brug leeseren ved at placere et kompa-
tibelt kort.

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner

 Undga, at ledninger ligger frit, sa
man ikke falder over dem. Lad ikke
ledninger haenge frit, sd man kan
heenge fast i dem og hive dem ned eller
falde over dem.

e |dseat ikke lseren for vand.

e Udset ikke lseren for brandfare.

* Renggr den udelukkende med en tar klud.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse

Andringer eller tilpasninger, der ikke
udtrykkeligt er godkendt af den part, der
er ansvarlig for overholdelse (Y Soft Cor-
poration a.s.), kan ugyldigggre brugerens
ret til at betjene YSoft USB Reader.

Brug leeseren ved at holde et kompatibelt kort.
bV jevnstrgm

05A
+b °C til +35 °C
0 °C til +50 °C

20 % til 85 % uden kondens

8 % til 8 % uden kondens

Ingen tilfgjet modstandskraft

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

Hvis du har spgrgsmal, bedes du kontakte
Y Soft pa info@ysoft.com.

Juridiske oplysninger

C€

Y Soft Corporation a.s. erklee-
rer hermed, at radioudstyret
af typen YSoft USB Reader
overholder direktiv 2014/53/
EU. Hele EU-overensstemmese-
serkleeringen er tilgengelig

pa fglgende internetadresse:
https://www.ysoft.com/legal/
eu-declaration-of-conformity.

Produktet er i overensstem-
melse med Europa-Parla-
mentets og Radets direktiv
2012/19/EF af 4. juli 2012 om
a ald af elektrisk og
elektronisk udstyr (WEEE).

X

ﬁ Kun til indendagrs brug
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YSoft USB Reader — Technische Daten

Parameter

Wert

|dentifizierung

Spannung

Maximaler Eingangsstrom
Betriebstemperatur

Lagertemperatur

Feuchtigkeit der Betriebsumgebung
Feuchtigkeit der Lagerumgebung
Magnetischer Widerstand
Ubertragungsfrequenz

Maximale Funkfrequenz-Ausgangsleistung

Softwarekonfigu ation/Montagean-
weisungen

Die Installation des Lesegerats muss vor der
Verwendung ausgeftihrt werden. Das Lesegerat
darf nicht vom Endbenutzer installiert werden.
Es darf nur durch entsprechend geschulte
Techniker von Y Soft-Partnern oder Y Soft-Mit-
arbeiter installiert werden. Bei Verstdfen
gegen diese Vorgabe erlischt die Garantie.

Verwendung
Verwenden Sie eine leserkompatible
Karte.

Sicherheitsvorkehrungen

» \Verstauen Sie ungeschiitzte Kabel
ordnungsgemaBn, damit niemand darauf
tritt. Lassen Sie Kabel nicht hangen,
damit niemand darauf treten oder
daran ziehen kann.

 Schiitzen Sie das Lesegerat vor Wasser.

» Schiitzen Sie das Lesegerat vor brenn-
baren Substanzen.

* Reinigen Sie es nur mit einem
trockenen Tuch.

Haftungsausschluss

Erfolgen Anderungen durch nicht von aus-
driicklich autorisierte Personen (Y Soft
Corporation a.s.), darf der Benutzer YSoft

Verwenden eines Kartenlesegerats

bV OC

05A

+5 °C bis +35 °C

0 °C bis +50 °C

20 % bis 85 % ohne Kondensation

8 % bis 85 % ohne Kondensation

Kein zusatzlicher Widerstand

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

USB Reader nicht mehr bedienen.

Wenden Sie sich bei Fragen unter info@
ysoft.com an Y Soft.

Rechtsvorschriften

c € Hiermit bestatigt Y Soft

Corporation, a.s. die Konformitat
des Y Soft USB Reader mit der
EU-Vorschrift 2014/53/EU. Den
vollstandigen Wortlaut der
EU-Vorschrift finden Sie unter
folgender Adresse: https:/www.
ysoft.com/legal/eu-declaration-of-
conformity.

Das Produkt entspricht der
Richtlinie 2012/19/EG des
Européischen Parlaments und
des Rates vom 4. Juli 2012 {iber
Elektro- und Elektronik-Alt-
geréate.

X

Das Produkt darf nur in Innen-
bereichen verwendet werden.
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Mpodiaypagég Tou YSoft USB Reader

NMapduerpog TigA

Mepiypaon XpAon avayvwaTn KapTwy
Taon 5VDC

MéyioTn éviaon peuparog 106d0u 0,5A

Oepuokpaaia kara 1 AsiToupyia +5 °C éw¢ +35 °C
Oepuokpaaia KaTa TV amobrnKeuoT 0 °C éw¢ +50 °C

ATpoo@aIpIKr uypaaia Kkard Tnv epyaacia
ATpOCQaIPIKA UypaCia KATA TNV atroBrikeuon
AvVBeKTIKOTNTO O€ JayvnTIKa TTedia

2UxvotnTa PeTadoang

MéyioTn 100¢ £€600U padloauyxvoTnTag

0dnyieg puBuIoNG Aoyiopikou /
ToTroBéTNONG

H eykatdoTtaon Tou avayvwaTn 0a £xel Yivel
TIpIV atmd Tn XeAon Tou. H eykaraaTacn tou avo-
yvwaTn 6ev TTpoBAETTETaN val yivel atrd Tov TEAIKO
xpnoTn. H eykardoTaon Tou avayvwaoTr) TPETTEl
val Yivel oo KatGAANAQ eKTTAIBEUEVO TEXVIKO
Twv ouvepyatwv G Y Soft 1/ amo 1o Tpoow-
k6 TG Y Soft. H amoTuyia cuppuopewang We
OUYKEKPILEVN OTTOITNOT) EVOEXETAI VA OKUPWOE
OTTOIAOATTOTE TTOPEXOUEVN EYYUNDN.

Xpfion
XpNoIPoTIoINOTE TOV AvayvWaTn KPATWVTAG
Ui oupBarn kdprta.

OGnylsg ao@aAeiag
*  AiampAGTE TA N TTPOCTATEUEVA KaAWDI
HaKpIG amo To dATedO 1) aTT6 OMEia TTou
eumodicouv Tn diEAeuan. Mnv agrvere kKaAwdia
ekTeBEINEVD Ot oneial aTa otroial eival Bavo
Va TPORNXTOUV 1) va OKOVTAWEI KATTOI0C.

*  Mnv @épeTe TOV avayvwaTn € AP HE VEPO.

*  Mnv Q€pETE TOV QVOYVWAOTN O€ ETTOQPN E
EU@AEKTO UAIKAL.

« KaBapioTe pdvo pe oteyvo Tavi

AtroTtroinon subuvwy

O1 aMayég 1y TpoTroTIoIRCEI TIOU BEV £XOUV EYKPIOEI
PNTA aTTd TOV OUMPAAAGUEVO TTOU EUBUVETAN VIO TN
ouppopewaon (Y Soft Corporation a.s.) evdéyetal

va OKUPWOoUV T0 DIKAIWWA XPARONS NG GUTKEUNG

20% €wc 85% xwpic uypoTtroinan

8% £wc 85% ywpic uypotroinon

Xwpic PO BTN avBeKTIKOTNTA

125kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 24 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

YSoft USB Reader amd Tov xpAoT.

[0 EPWTATEIG, ETTIKOIVWVACOTE e TNV Y Soft
oTn dieubuvaon info@ysoft.com.

KavovioTikég TTAnpo@opies

C€

Me 10 Tapév Eyypago, n'Y Soft
Corporation, a.s. dnAwvel 611 0
padioggomAhiopdg Tuttou Y Soft USB
Reader auppop@wveral e mv Odnyia
2014/53/EE. To TARPEC Keilevo TG
dNAwang ouppopewaong e EE
diariBerar v akdAoudn dielBuvon
oTo internet: https:/www.ysoft.com/
legal/eu-declaration-of-conformity.

To TP0idv CUUHOPPWVETAI HE

v Odnyia 2012/19/EK Tou
Eupwrraikou Koivopouhiou Kal
TOU ZupPoudiou ¢ 4 louAiou
2012 oxeTIkG Pe Ta amdPAnTa
£10WV NAEKTPIKOU Kal NAEKTPOVIKOU
eomhiopoU (AHHE).

X

ﬁ MGV yIa ECWTEPIKA XPAoN
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Especificaciones de Soft USB Reader

Parametro Valor

Identificacidn Con un lector de tarjetas
Tensidn 5VdeCC

Entrada max. de corriente 05A

Temperatura de funcionamiento De +5°Ca+35°C
Temperatura de almacenamiento De 0 °C a+50 °C

Humedad en el ambiente de trabajo

Humedad en el ambiente de almacenamiento

Resistencia a campos magnéticos
Frecuencia de transmisidn

Alimentacidn de salida de radiofrecuencia max.

Configu acidn de software/ Instrucciones
de montaje

Se debe realizar la instalacion del lector antes
de su uso. El usuario final no es responsable
de la instalacion del lector. Solo un técnico de
Y Soft o de un asociado de Y Soft que haya
recibido la formacidn adecuada debe instalar
el lector. Si no hace caso a estas directrices,
se anulard la garantia provista.

Utilice el lector con una tarjeta compatible.

Instrucciones de seguridad

* No deje los cables sin proteccidn cerca
del trafico de pe sonal para evitar
que se produzcan caidas. Para evitar
tropiezos o que se tire de los cables,
no los deje en suspensian.

* No exponga el lector al agua.

* No exponga el lector a elementos
inflamables

* Limpiar con un trapo seco.

Aviso de declinacion de responsabilidades
Los cambios o las modificaciones que no hayan
sido expresamente aprobados por la parte
responsable del cumplimiento (en lo sucesivo, «f
Soft Corporation a.s.») podrian anular la autoridad
del usuario para operar el YSoft USB Reader.

Del 20 % al 85 % sin condensacion

Del 8 % al 85 % sin condensacion

Sin resistencia afiadida

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

Si tiene alguna pregunta, péngase en
contacto con Y Soft en info@ysoft.com.

Informacidn reguladora

C€

Por la presente, Y Soft Corpora-
tion a.s. declara que el equipo de
radio de tipo Y Soft USB Reader
esta en conformidad con la
Directiva 2014/53/EU. El texto
total de la declaracion europea
de conformidad esta disponible
en la siguiente direccion de
Internet; https:/wwwysoft.
com/legal/eu-declaration-of-
conformity.

El producto estd en conformidad
con la Directiva 2012/19/CE

del Parlamento Europeo y del
Consejo, de 4 de Julio de 2012,
sobre residuos de aparatos
eléctricos y electrénicos (RAEE).

X

ﬁ Solo para uso en interiores.


https://www.ysoft.com/legal/eu-declaration-of-conformity

Toote YSoft USB Reader tehnilised andmed

Parameeter Vaartus

Maaramine Kaardilugeja kasutamine
Pinge b V alalisvoolu
Maksimaalne voolutugevuse sisend 05A

Todtemperatuur 5—35 °C
Sailitustemperatuur 0-50 °C

Totkeskkonna Ghuniiskus
Séilituskeskkonna Shuniiskus
Vastupidavus magnetvaljale
Edastamissagedus

Maksimaalne raadiosageduse véljundvdimsus

Configu acion de software/ Instrucciones
de montaje

Se debe realizar la instalacion del lector antes
de su uso. El usuario final no es responsable
de la instalacion del lector. Solo un técnico de
Y Soft o de un asociado de Y Soft que haya
recibido la formacidn adecuada debe instalar el
lector. Si no hace caso a estas directrices, se
anular la garantia provista.

Uso
Kasutage lugejat, hoides kées Ghilduvat
kaarti.

Instrucciones de seguridad

* No deje los cables sin proteccidn cerca
del tréfico de pe sonal para evitar
que se produzcan caidas. Para evitar
tropiezos o que se tire de los cables, no
los deje en suspension.

* No exponga el lector al agua.

* No exponga el lector a elementos
inflamables

* Limpiar con un trapo seco.

Aviso de declinacidn de responsabilidades
Los cambios o las modificaciones que no hayan
sido expresamente aprobados por la parte
responsable del cumplimiento (en lo sucesivo, <Y
Soft Corporation a.s.») podrian anular la autoridad
del usuario para operar el YSoft USB Reader.

20-85% ilma kondenseerumiseta

8—85% ilma kondenseerumiseta

lisatud vastupidavus puudub

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

Si tiene alguna pregunta, pdngase en
contacto con Y Soft en info@ysoft.com.

Informacidn reguladora

C€

Por la presente, Y Soft Corpora-
tion a.s. declara que el equipo de
radio de tipo Y Soft USB Reader
esta en conformidad con la
Directiva 2014/53/EU. El texto
total de la declaracidn europea
de conformidad esta disponible
en la siguiente direccion de
Internet: https://wwwysoft.
com/legal/eu-declaration-of-
conformity.

Toode vastab Euroopa Parlamen-
di ja ndukogu 4. juuli 2012. aasta
direktiivile 2012/19/EL elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmete jdatmete
(WEEE) kohta.

X

Ainult sisetingimustes
kasutamiseks.
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YSoft USB Reader — laitteen tekniset tiedot

Parametri Arvo

Tunnus Kortinlukulaitteen kaytto
Jannite 5V OC

Enimmaistulovirta 05A

Kayttdlampotila 5-35 °C
Sailytyslampdtila 0-50°C

Kayttokosteus

Sailytyskosteus

Vastustus magneettikenttaa vastaan
Lahetystaajuus

Radiotaajuuden enimmaislahtdteho

Ohjelmistomééritys/asennusohjeet
Lukulaitteen asennus on tehty ennen
kéayttda. Loppukéyttdjan ei tule asentaa
lukulaitetta. Lukulaitteen saa asentaa vain Y
Softin tai sen kumppanin henkildstton kuulu-
va koulutettu teknikko. Jos taté vaatimusta
ei noudateta, takuut voidaan mitatoida.

Kayttd
Kayta lukulaitetta asettamalla yhteen-
sopiva kortti.

Turvallisuusohjeet

 Suojaamattomia johtoja ei tule pitaa lat-
tialla kompastumisriskin takia. Johtoja ei
tule jattaa paikkoihin, josta ne voi joutua
lattialle kompastumisriskin takia.

 Lukulaitetta ei tule altistaa
kosteudelle.

* Lukulaite on asetettava kauas palavis-
ta materiaaleista.

 Lukulaite tulee puhdistaa vain kuivalla
liinalla.

Vastuuvapausilmoitus

Kaikki muutokset, joita velvoitteiden noudat-
tamisesta vastaava osapuoli (Y Soft Corpora-
tion a.s.) ei ole nimenomaisesti hyvaksynyt,
voivat mitatoida kayttajén oikeuden kayttaa
YSoft USB Reader -lukulaitetta.

20-85 % ilman kondensaatiota

8-85 % ilman kondensaatiota

ei lisattya vastustusta

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

Jos sinulla on kysymyksié, ota yhteytta Y
Softiin osoitteessa info@ysoft.com.

Saadostenmukaisuustiedot

C€

Y Soft Corporation, a.s. vakuut-
taa, ettéd radiolaitetyyppi Y
Soft USB Reader on direktiivin
2014/53/EU mukainen. EU-
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuu-
tuksen taysimittainen teksti
on saatavilla seuraavassa
internetosoitteessa: https://
www.ysoft.com/legal/eu-
declaration-of-conformity.

Tuote on Euroopan parlamentin
ja neuvoston 4. heindkuuta 2012
annetun direktiivin 2012/19/EU

B mukainen sahko- ja elektroniik-
kalaiteromusta (WEEE).

ﬁ Tarkoitettu vain sisékayttdoon.
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YSoft USB Reader — Spécification

Parametre Valeur

Identification Utilisation d'un lecteur de carte
Tension b VCC

Courant d'entrée maximal 05A

Température d'utilisation +5°Ca+35°C

Température d'entreposage 0°Ca+b0°C

Humidité de I'air (utilisation)
Humidité de I'air (entreposage)
Résistance au champ magnétique
Fréquence de transmission
Puissance RF de sortie maximale

Configu ation logicielle/Instructions de
montage

Le lecteur doit étre installé avant toute utilisa-
tion. Linstallation ne doit pas étre e ectuée par
lutilisateur final. Le lecteur doit &tre installé
par un technicien qualifié du partenaire Y Soft
ou par le personnel de Y Soft. Le non-respect
de cette obligation peut entrainer lannulation
de toute garantie fournie.

Utilisation
Utilisez le lecteur en tenant une carte
compatible.

Consignes de sécurité

* Placer les cables non protégés a l'écart
des zones de passage pour éviter que
quelgu'un ne trébuche. Ne pas laisser
pendre les cables pour éviter que
quelgu'un ne tire dessus ou ne trébuche.

* Ne pas mettre le lecteur au contact de |'eau.

* Ne pas mettre le lecteur au contact de
produits inflammables

* Nettoyer uniquement le lecteur avec
un chi on sec.

Clause d'exclusion de responsabilité

Tout changement ou modification nayant pas
été expressément approuve par la partie res-
ponsable de la conformité (Y Soft Corporation
a.s.) peut annuler lautorité de lutilisateur &

20 % a 85 % sans condensation

8 % a 85 % sans condensation

aucune résistance additionnelle

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

utiliser le produit YSoft USB Reader.

Pour toute question, contactez Y Soft a
I'adresse info@ysoft.com.

Informations réglementaires

C€

Par la présente, Y Soft Corporation,
a.s. déclare que Iéquipement radio
YSoft USB Reader est conforme

4 la directive 2014/53/EU. Le

texte intégral de la déclaration

de conformité européenne est
disponible a l'adresse suivante:
https://wwwysoft.com/legal/
eu-declaration-of-conformity.

Le produit est conforme a la
directive 2012/19/CE du Parlement
européen et du Conseil du 4
Juillet 2012 relative aux déchets
d'équipements électriques et
électroniques (DEEE).

X

ﬁ Utilisation en intérieur uniquement
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Sonraiochtai an YSoft USB Reader

Paraiméadar Luach

Sainaithint Us4id a bhaint as léitheoir cartai
Voltas bV SD

Uas-ionchur srutha 0.6A

Teocht oibridchain

Teocht stdréla

Bogthaise aeir oibritichain
Bogthaise aeir stdrala

Friotaiocht in aghaidh réimse maighneadach

Miniciocht tarchuir
Uaschumhacht aschuir radaimhiniciochta

Cumraiocht na mbogearrai/ Treoracha gléasta
Déanfar an Léitheoir a shuitedil roimh
usdid. Ni ceadmhach don dséideoir deiridh
an léitheoir a shuiteail. Ni mér go ndéan-
far teicneoir de chuid Y Soft né duine de
phearsanra Y Soft, atd oilte i gceart, an
|éitheoir a shuitedil. Mura gcloitear leis

an gceanglas seo, féadfar aon bharanta a
chuirtear ar fail a chur ar neamhni.

Usaid

Bain Usaid as an léitheoir tri charta
comhoiritinach a shealbhd.

Treoracha Sabhailteachta

e Chun tuisle a sheachaint, na cuirtear cordai
neamhchosanta sa bhealach ar dhaoine
a bhionn ag sidl thart. Na fagtar cordai ar
liobarna, it ar féidir iad a tharraingt sios
agus tuisle a bhaint as duine éigin.

e N& nochtar an léitheoir don uisce.

* N4 nochtar an léitheoir d'dbhair inadhainte.

* Na glantar ach le ceirt thirim.

Séanadh

M4 dhéantar aon athr( né mionathrd nach
bhfuil ceadaithe go sainrite ag an bpairti ata
freagrach as comhlionadh (Y Soft Corporation
a.s.), féadfar Gdaras an Uséideora, chun an
YSoft USB Reader a oibri, a chur ar neamhni.

+5°C suas le +35°C

0°C suas le +50°C

20% suas le 85% gan chomhdhlathd

8% suas le 85% gan chomhdhlithd

Gan friotaiocht bhreise

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

Ma ta ceisteanna agat, déan teagmhail le
Y Soft ag info@soft.com.

Faisnéis Rialala
Dearbhaionn Y Soft Corporation,
C € a.s., leis seo, go bhfuil an cineal
trealaimh raidio, Y Soft USB
Reader i, gcomhréir le Treoir
2014/53/AE. T4 an téacs iomlan
6n dearbh( comhréireachta AE
le fail ag an seoladh Idirlin seo:
https://lwwwysoft.com/legal/
eu-declaration-of-conformity.

Ta an téirge i gcomhréir le

Treoir 2012/19/CE 6 Pharlaimint
na hEorpa agus 6n gComhairle
an 4 ldil, 2012 maidir le
dramhthrealamh leictreach agus
leictreonach (DTLL).

X

ﬁ Le hdsdid taobh istigh amhain
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Specifikacije p oizvoda YSoft USB Reader

Parametar Vrijednost
Identifikacijska oznaka Upotreba Citaca kartica
Napon bVDC

Maksimalna ulazna jakost struje 05A

Radna temperatura +5 °C do +35 °C
Temperatura skladiStenja 0 °C do +50 °C

DopuStena vlaga u zraku pri radu
Dopustena vlaga u zraku pri skladiStenju
Otpornost na magnetsko polje

Predajna frekvencija

Maksimalna izlazna snaga radijske frekvencije

Konfigu acija softvera/ Upute za montaZu
Da biste Cita€ koristili, potrebno ga je najprije
instalirati. Cita& ne smije instalirati krajnji
korisnik. Cita& smije instalirati samo za to
obucen partnerski tehni€ar tvrtke Y Soft ili
osoblje tvrtke Y Soft. Nepostivanjem te upute
jamstvo za proizvod moZe se ponistiti.

Upotreba
Citad koristite s kompatibilnom karticom.

Upute o sigurnosti

» [a se ne biste spoticali o nezastic¢ene
kabele, ne drZite ih na mjestu po kojem
gazite. Pazite da ne ostavite kabele da
vise jer ih moZete povu€i i na njih se
spotaknuti.

« (itat ne izlaZite vodi.

o (itaé ne izlaZite zapaljivim tvarima.

o (Cistite samo suhom krpom.

Izjava o odricanju od odgovornosti
Promjenama i modifi acijama koje nije
izriGito odobrila strana zaduZena za
uskladenost (Y Soft Corporation a.s.)
moze se poniStiti korisnikovo pravo na
koriStenje uredaja YSoft USB Reader.

Sva pitanja za Y Soft uputite na adresu
info@ysoft.com.

20 do 85 % bez kondenzacije

8 do 85 % bez kondenzacije

bez dodatne otpornosti

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

Informacije o zakonskim propisima

c € Ovime Hereby Y Soft

Corporation, a.s. izjavljuje da

je vrsta radijske opreme Y Soft
USB Reader sukladna direktivi
2014/53/EU. Cijeli tekst izjave

0 sukladnosti za Europsku

uniju dostupan je na sljedecoj
internetskoj adresi: https://
www.ysoft.com/legal/eu-decla-
ration-of-conformity.

Proizvod je sukladan

Direktivi 2012/19/EZ o otpadnoj
elektriénoj i elektronickoj
opremi (WEEE) Europskog
parlamenta i Vije¢a Europe od
4. srpnja 2012.

X

Samo za upotrebu u zatvore-
nom prostoru
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A YSoft USB Reader miiszaki paraméterei

Paraméter

Erték

Azonositas

Aramell4tas

Legnagyobb aramfelvétel

M(ikodési hémérséklet

Tarolasi hdmérséklet

Miikddési paratartalom

Taroldsi paratartalom

Magneses mezfvel szembeni ellenallas
Atviteli frekvencia

Legnagyobb radiéfrekvencias kimeneti teljesitmény

Szoftverkonfigu acid és iizembe helyezés
A kartyaolvasdt hasznalat el6tt (izembe

kell helyezni. Ezt azonban nem végezheti
vegfelhasznald, csak valamely Y Soft-partner
megfelelden képzett technikusa, vagy a Y Soft
valamely munkatarsa. Ha nem igy torténik az
lizembe helyezés, megsz(inhet a j6tallas.

Hasznalat
Hasznélja az olvasét egy kompatibilis
kartyaval.

Biztonsagi tudnivalék

* A szabadon lévd kabeleket dvni kell a
gyalogosforgalomtdl, nehogy valaki
megbotoljon benniik. Ne hagyja légva a
kabeleket olyan helyen, ahol rjuk lehet
|épni, és emiatt valaki eleshet.

A kartyaolvasét dvni kell a nedvességtél.

* Ne hasznéljon gyulékony anyagot a
kartyaolvasd kozelében.

* Atisztitasa csak szaraz ronggyal
torténjen.

Jogi nyilatkozat

A megfelelGségért felelsséget vallald fél
(Y Soft Corporation, a.s.) kifejezett jova-
hagyasa nélkil elvégzett valtoztatasok
vagy mddositasok semmisse tehetik a
felhasznald YSoft USB Reader termékre
vonatkozo hasznalati jogosultsagat.

Kartyaolvasdval

b V egyenaram

05A

5-35°C

0-50°C

20-85% (paralecsapddas nélkiil)

8-85% (paralecsapadas nélkiil)

Nincs kiilén ellenélldsa

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

Ha kérdése van, forduljon bizalommal a Y
Softhoz az info@ysoft.com e-mail-cimen.

Jogszabalyoknak valé megfelelés

C€

A'Y Soft Corporation, a.s.
kijelenti, hogy a Y Soft USB
Reader termékben miik6dd
radidberendezés megfelel a
2014/53/EU jeld iranyelvnek.
A megfelelGségi nyilatkozat
teljes szivege itt olvashata:
https://lwww.ysoft.com/legal/
eu-declaration-of-conformity.

A termék megfelel az Eurdpai
K Parlament és a Tanacs 2012.

jllius 4-i 2012/19/EU iranyelvének
mmmmm 2z elektromos és elektronikus

berendezések hulladékairal
(WEEE).

ﬁ Csak beltéri hasznalatra
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Specifiche di Soft USB Reader

Parametro Valore

Identificazione Utilizzo di un lettore smart card
Tensione bV CC

Corrente in ingresso massima 05A

Temperatura di esercizio Da +5°C a +35°C

Temperatura di conservazione Da 0°C a +50°C

Umidita di esercizio

Umidita di conservazione

Resistenza al campo magnetico
Frequenza di trasmissione

Potenza di uscita radiofrequenza massima

Configu azione del software/Istruzioni

di montaggio

Linstallazione del lettore deve essere eseguita
prima dellutilizzo da parte dellutente finale. |l
lettore non deve essere installato dallutente
finale, ma da un tecnico di un partner Y Soft
adeguatamente preparato oppure dal personale
Y Soft. La mancata ottemperanza a questo
requisito puo invalidare la garanzia fornita.

Utilizzo
Utilizzare il lettore tenendo in mano una
carta compatibile.

Istruzioni per la sicurezza

* Tenere i fili elettrici non protetti lontano
dalle zone di passaggio per evitare che
qualcuno possa inciampare. Per impedire
che questo inconveniente si verifichi
evitare anche di lasciarli a penzoloni.

 Evitare che il lettore venga a contatto
con l'acqua.

 Evitare che il lettore venga a contatto
con sostanze infiammabili

e Pulirlo solo con un panno secco.

Dichiarazione di non responsabilita
Qualsiasi modifica non esp essamente
approvata dalla parte responsabile

della conformita (Y Soft Corporation a.s.)
potrebbe inficia e il diritto dellutente

Dal 20% all'85% senza condensazione
Dall'8% all'85% senza condensazione
Nessuna resistenza aggiunta

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

all'utilizzo di YSoft USB Reader.

Per eventuali domande, contattare Y Soft
all'indirizzo info@ysoft.com.

Informazioni normative

Y Soft Corporation, a.s. dichiara
c € che il tipo di apparecchio radio
Y Soft USB Reader & conforme
alla Direttiva 2014/53/EU. Il testo
completo della dichiarazione di
conformita dell'Unione Europea &
disponibile all'indirizzo Internet:
https://www.ysoft.com/legal/
eu-declaration-of-conformity.

|l prodotto & conforme alla
Direttiva 2012/19/EC del Parla-
mento Europeo e del Consiglio
del 4 luglio 2012 sui rifiuti di
apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche (RAEE).

X

G Non per uso esterno


https://www.ysoft.com/legal/eu-declaration-of-conformity

Skaitytuvo ,YSoft USB Reader” techniniai duomenys

Parametras Verte
|dentifikavimas Korteliy skaitytuvu
Jtampa b V nuolatinés sroves

DidZiausia jéjimo srove

Darbine temperatdra

Laikymo temperatira

Darbine oro drégme

Laikymo oro drégme

Atsparumas magnetiniam laukui
Siuntimo daZnis

DidZiausia radijo daZnio iSejimo galia
Programinés jrangos konfigi avimas /
montavimo instrukcijos

Prie§ naudojant skaitytuva, atliekama jo
diegimo procedura. Skaitytuvo negali jdiegti
galutinis naudotojas. Skaitytuva gali jdiegti
tik tinkamai iSmokytas ,Y Soft” partnerio
technikas arba ,Y Soft" darbuotojai. Nesilai-
kant $io reikalavimo gali nustoti galioti visos
suteiktos garantijos.

Naudojimas
Skaitytuva naudokite laikydami
suderinamg kortele.

Saugos instrukcijos

» Nelaikykite neapsaugoty laidy ten, kur
vaik8toma, kad uz jy neuzklidituméte.
Nepalikite kaban€iy laidy ten, kur
galima juos priminti ir uz jy uzkliati.

» Saugokite skaitytuvg nuo vandens.

» Saugokite skaitytuvg nuo degiy
medZiagy.

 Valykite tik sausa $luoste.

Atsakomybes atsisakymas

Jei atliekami bet kokie keitimo ar modi -
kavimo darbai, kuriy ai§kiai nepatvirtino
Salis, atsakinga uz atitiktj reikalavimams
(,Y Soft Corporation a.s.”), naudotojo
teisé naudoti ,YSoft USB Reader” gali
nebegalioti.

05A

Nuo +b °C iki +35 °C

Nuo 0 °C iki +50 °C

Nuo 20 % iki 85 % be kondensacijos

Nuo 8 % iki 85 % be kondensacijos

Néra papildomo atsparumo

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

Jei turite klausimy, susisiekite su ,Y Soft"
adresu info@ysoft.com.

Informacija apie reglamentavima

.Y Soft Corporation, a.s.”

c € pareiSkia, kad radijo jranga
.Y Soft USB Reader" atitinka
direktyvos 2014/53/ES reikalavi-
mus. Visas ES atitikties deklara-
cijos tekstas pateikiamas Siuo
interneto adresu: https:/fwww.
ysoft.com/legal/eu-declaration-
of-conformity.

Gaminys atitinka 2012 m. liepos
K 4 d. Europos Parlamento ir
Tarybos direktyva
s 2012/19/ES dél elektros ir

elektronines jrangos atlieky
(EEJA).

ﬁ Naudoti tik patalpose
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YSoft USB Reader specifikacija

Parametrs Vertiba
Identifikacija Kar8u lasitaja lieto8ana
Spriegums b V lidzstrava

Maksimala stravas ievade

Darba temperatira

GlabaSanas temperatira

Gaisa mitrums darba vieta

Gaisa mitrums glaba$anai

Pretestiba uz magnétisko lauku
RaidiSanas frekvence

Maksimala radio frekvences atdota jauda

Programmatiras konfigu acija/montazas
instrukcijas

Pirms lieto8anas tiks veikta lasitaja
uzstadiSana. Lasitajs nav jauzstada
galalietotajam. Lasitaju drikst uzstadit
tikai attiecigi apmacits Y Soft partneru
vai personala tehnikis. So noteikumu
neievero8ana var izraisit jebkadas
garantijas zaudéSanu.

LietoSana
Izmantojiet lasttaju, turot saderigu karti.

DroSibas instrukcijas

e Laiizvairitos no paklup$anas riska,
glabajiet neaizsargatos vadus nost
no gajéju zonam. Neatstajiet vadus
karaties vietas, kur aiz tiem vai
aizkerties vai paklupt.

» Nepaklaujiet lasitaju Gdens iedarbibai.

e Nepaklaujiet lasitaju uzliesmojoSu vielu
iedarbibai.

e Tiriet tikai ar mitru dranu.

Atruna

Jebkadas izmainas vai modifi acijas, ko
nav skaidri apstiprinajusi par atbilstibu
atbildiga puse (Y Soft Corporation a.s.),
var anulét lietotaja tiesibas izmantot
YSoft USB Reader.

05A

+5°C lidz +35°C

0°C hdz +50°C

20% lidz 85% bez kondensacijas

8% Iidz 85% bez kondensécijas

Nav pievienotas pretestibas

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

Ja rodas jautajumi, sazinieties ar Y Soft
vietné info@ysoft.com.

Normativa informacija

C€

Ar So Y Soft Corporation, a.s.,
pazino, ka radioaprikojuma
tips Y Soft USB Reader
atbilst Direktivas 2014/53/
ES prasibam. ES atbilstibas
deklaracijas pilns teksts

ir pieejams $aja interneta
adresé: https://wwwysoft.
com/legal/eu-declaration-of-
-conformity.

Produkts atbilst Eiropas Parla-

K menta un Padomes 2012. gada
4. jlija Direktivai 2012/19/ES

par elektrisko un elektronisko
iekartu atkritumiem (EEIA).

é LietoSanai tikai iekStelpas.
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Specifikazzjonijiet t ' YSoft USB Reader

Parametru Valur

|dentifikazzjoni Kif tuza I-card reader
Vultagg 5V OC

Input massimu tal-kurrent 0.5A

Temperatura biex jahdem +5°C sa +35°C
Temperatura ghall-hazna 0°C sa +50°C

Umdita tal-arja biex jahdem
Umdita tal-arja ghall-hazna
Rezistenza ghal kamp manjetiku
Frekwenza ghat-trazmissjoni

Potenza massima tal-output tal-frekwenza tar-radju

Konfigu azzjoni tas-softwer/Istruzzjonijiet

ghall-muntagg

L-installazzjoni tar-Reader tkun twettqet

gabel ma jintuza. Ir-reader mghandux jigi

installat mill-utent ahhari. Ir-reader irid jigi

installat biss minn tekniku mharreg sew ta’

msieheb ta' Y Soft jew minn persunal ta' Y

Soft. Jekk dan ir-rekwizit ma jigix osservat,

kull garanzija pprovduta tista’ tigi annullata.

Uzu

Uza I-garrej billi zzomm karta kompatibbli.

Istruzzjonijiet tas-Sigurta

 Qieghed wajers li mhumiex protetti 'l
boghod minn passaggi biex hadd ma
jitfix el. Thallix wajers imdendlin fejn
jistghu jingibdu u fejn in-nies jistghu
jitfixklu fiho

 Tesponix ir-reader ghall-ilma.

» Tesponix ir-reader ghal sustanzi
fjammabbli.

 Naddaf biss b'bicca niexfa.

Cahda

Kwalunkwe bidla jew modifi a li mhix
approvata espressament mill-parti
responsabbli ghall-konformita (Y Soft
Corporation a.s.) tista’ tannulla |-awtorita
tal-utent biex jopera I-YSoft USB Reader.

20% sa 85% minghajr kondensazzjoni

8% sa 85% minghajr kondensazzjoni

ebda rezistenza mizjuda

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

Jekk ghandek xi mistogsijiet jekk
joghgbok ikkuntattja lil Y Soft fug info@
ysoft.com.

Informazzjoni Regolatorja

C€

Y Soft Corporation, a.s. tiddikja-
ra li t-taghmir tar-radju tat-tip Y
Soft USB Reader huwa konformi
mad-Direttiva 2014/53/UE.
lt-test shih tad-dikjarazzjoni
tal-konformita tal-UE tinsab
fl-indi izz tal-internet li gej:
https://www.ysoft.com/legal/
eu-declaration-of-conformity.

I-prodott jikkonforma
mad-Direttiva 2012/19/UE
tal-Parlament Ewropew u
tal-Kunsill tal-4 ta’ Lulju 2012
dwar skart ta’ taghmir elettriku
u elettroniku (WEEE).

X

AN

Ghal uzu fuq gewwa biss
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Specificaties an de YSoft USB Reader

Parameter Waarde

|dentificatie Met behulp van een kaartlezer
Voltage bV DC

Maximale ingangsstroom 05A

Bedrijfstemperatuur +5 °C tot +35 °C
Opslagtemperatuur 0 °C tot +50 °C
Luchtvochtigheid gebruik 20% tot 85% zonder condensatie

Luchtvochtigheid opslag
Magnetische weerstand
Uitzendfrequentie

Maximale uitgangsstroom radiofrequentie

Softwareconfigu atie/montage-instructies

De lezer is vadr gebruik al geinstalleerd. De lezer
mag niet worden geinstalleerd door de eindgeb-
ruiker. De lezer mag alleen worden geinstalleerd
door een vakkundig opgeleide technicus van een
Y Soft-partner of door personeel van Y Soft. Als
u zich niet aan deze vereiste houdt, komt enige
verleende garantie mogelijk te vervallen.

Gebruik
Gebruik de lezer door een compatibele kaart
vast te houden.

Veiligheidsinstructies

e [org ervoor dat mensen niet kunnen struike-

len over onbeschermde kabels. Laat kabels
niet los hangen waar mensen deze omlaag
kunnen trekken en kunnen struikelen.

e [org dat de lezer niet in aanraking komt
met water.

e Stel de lezer niet bloot aan ontvlambare
sto en.

e Maak de lezer alleen schoon met een
droge doek.

Vrijwaring

Bij wijzigingen of aanpassingen die niet uitdruk-
kelijk zijn goedgekeurd door de partij die verant-
woordelijk is voor naleving (Y Soft Corporation a.s.)
kan de bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om de YSoft

8% tot 85% zonder condensatie

Geen toegevoegde weerstand

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

USB Reader te bedienen, komen te vervallen.

Neem voor vragen contact op met Y Soft via
info@ysoft.com.

Regelgevingsinformatie

Hierbij verklaart Y Soft Corporation,

c € a.s. dat de radioapparatuur type
YSoft USB Reader voldoet aan
Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige
tekst van de conformiteitsverklaring
van de EU is beschikbaar op het vol-
gende internetadres: https:/www.
ysoft.com/legal/eu-declaration-of-
conformity.

Het product voldoet aan Richtlijn
2012/19/EG van het Europees
Parlement en de Raad van 4 juli
2012 betre ende afgedankte
elektrische en elektronische
apparatuur (AEEA).

X

ﬁ Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis
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Specyfikacja cz tnika kart USB fi my Y Soft

Parametr Wartosé

|dentyfikacja Za pomocg czytnika kart
Napiecie bV DC

Maksymalny prad wej$ciowy 05A

Temperatura pracy 0d +5°C do +35°C
Temperatura przechowywania 0d 0°C do +50°C

Wilgotno$¢ powietrza podczas pracy

Wilgotno$¢ powietrza podczas przechowywania

Odpornos$é na pole magnetyczne
Czestotliwo$¢ transmisiji
Maksymalna moc wyj$ciowa sygnatu radiowego

Konfigu acja oprogramowania/instrukcje
montazu

Przed uzyciem czytnik musi zosta¢ zamontowa-
ny. Czytnik nie jest przeznaczony do montazu
przez uzytkownika koricowego. Montaz musi
zosta¢ wykonany przez odpowiednio prze-
szkolonego technika pracujacego u partnera

fi my Y Soft lub przez personel fi my Y Soft.
Niespetnienie tego warunku moze uniewazni¢
wszelkie udzielone gwarancje.

Eksploatacja
Korzystaj z czytnika trzymajgc kompatybilng
karte.

Instrukcje bezpieczeristwa

* Niezabezpieczone przewody nie mogg by¢
prowadzone pod nogami, aby zapobiec
potknigciom. Nie wolno pozostawiac zwisa-
jgcych przewoddw w miejscu, gdzie mozna
je $ciggnac i sie o nie potkngc.

* Nie wolno wystawia¢ czytnika na dziatanie wody.

* Nie wolno wystawia¢ czytnika na dziatanie
srodkdw tatwopalnych.

e Czyscic tylko suchg $ciereczk.

Lrzeczenie odpowiedzialnosci

Wszelkie zmiany lub modyfi acje niezatwierdzone
wprost przez podmiot odpowiedzialny za zgod-
no$c¢ z przepisami (Y Soft Corporation a.s.) mogg
cofng€ autoryzacijg uzytkownika na korzystanie z

0d 20% do 85% bez kondensac;ji

0d 8% do 85% bez kondensac;ji

Brak dodatkowej ochrony

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

czytnika kart USB fi my Y Soft.

W sprawie pytan nalezy kontaktowac sie z
fi mg Y Soft, piszac na adres info@ysoft.com.

Informacje prawne

C€

Niniejszym fi ma Y Soft Corporation,
a.s. deklaruje, ze wyposazenie radio-
we typu Czytnik kart USB fi my Y Soft
jest zgodne z dyrektywa 2014/63/

UE. Petna tre$¢ deklaraciji zgodnosci
UE jest dostepna pod nastepujacym
adresem internetowym: https;//
wwwysoft.com/legal/eu-declaration-
-of-conformity.

Produkt jest zgodny z Dyrektywa
Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady
2012/19/UE z dnia 4 lipca 2012

. W sprawie zuzytego sprzetu
elektrycznego i elektronicznego
(WEEE).

X

ﬁ Tylko do uzytku wewnatrz budynkéw
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Especificagdes do Soft USB Reader

Pardmetro Valor

|dentificagdo Utilizar um leitor de cartdes
Voltagem bV OC

Corrente maxima absorvida 0,5A

Temperatura de funcionamento +5°C a +35°C

Temperatura de armazenamento 0°C a +50°C

Humidade do ar em funcionamento
Humidade do ar em armazenamento
Resisténcia a campos magnéticos
Frequéncia de transmisséo

Poténcia maxima de radiofrequéncia

Configu agéo do software/Instrucdes de
montagem

A instalac&o do leitor tera de ser realizada
antes da utilizacdo. 0 leitor ndo pode ser
instalado pelo utilizador final. 0 leitor tem de
ser instalado apenas por um técnico com a
formag&o adequada de um parceiro da Y Soft ou
por pessoal da Y Soft. 0 ndo cumprimento deste
requisito poderd anular a garantia fornecida.

Utilizag&o
Use o leitor segurando um cartdo compativel.

Instrugdes de seguranga

 Mantenha os fios desprotegidos fora do
caminho para evitar tropegar nos mesmos.
N&o deixe os cabos suspensos onde possam
ser derrubados e nos quais possa tropecar.

* N3o exponha o leitor a agua.

* N&o exponha o leitor a produtos
inflama eis.

e Limpe apenas com um pano seco.

Exclusdo de responsabilidade

Quaisquer alteragdes ou modificagdes ndo
expressamente aprovadas pela entidade
responsavel pela conformidade (Y Soft
Corporation a.s.) poderdo anular a autoridade
do utilizador de operar o YSoft USB Reader.

20% a 85% sem condensagao

8% a 85% sem condensagao

Sem resisténcia acrescentada

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

Se tiver perguntas, contacte a Y Soft através
de info@ysoft.com.

Informacao sobre a regulamentagao

C€

A'Y Soft Corporation, a.s. declara
que o tipo de equipamento de
radio Y Soft USB Reader esta em
conformidade com a Diretiva
2014/53/UE. 0 texto completo da
declaragdo de conformidade da

UE est4 disponivel no seguinte en-
dereco da Internet: https:/www.
ysoft.com/legal/eu-declaration-
-of-conformity.

0 produto estd em conformidade
com a Diretiva 2012/19/CE do Par-
lamento Europeu e do Conselho,
de 4 de julho de 2012, relativa
aos residuos de equipamentos
elétricos e eletrdnicos (REEE).

X

AN

Apenas para uso interno
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Specificatii pent u YSoft USB Reader

Parametru Valoare

Date de identificare Utilizarea unui cititor de carduri
Tensiune bVec.c.

Intrare curent maxim 05A

Temperatura de functionare +5°C—-+3b °C

Temperaturd de depozitare 0°C-+50°C

Umiditate pentru functionare
Umiditate pentru depozitare
Rezistentd la cAmp magnetic
Frecventa de transmisie

Putere maxima de iegire frecvent radio

Configu are software/Instructiuni de montare
Se va efectua instalarea cititorului inainte

de utilizare. Cititorul nu trebuie instalat de
utilizatorul final. Cititorul trebuie s fie instalat
numai de catre un tehnician al partenerului Y
Soft, instruit corespunzator, sau de catre per-
sonalul Y Soft. Nerespectarea acestei cerinte
poate anula toate garantiile oferite.

Utilizare
Use o leitor segurando um cartdo compativel.

Instructiuni privind siguranta

e Tineti cablurile neprotejate departe de
locurile in care circulati pentru a nu célca
pe acestea. Nu lasati cablurile s& atarne in
locurile in care pot fi trase i se poate célca
pe ele.

e Nu expuneti cititorul la apa.

* Nu expuneti cititorul la substante inflamab -
le.

e (Curatati numai cu o carpa uscata.

Exonerare de raspundere

Orice modifica e neaprobata in mod expres
de partea responsabild cu conformitatea (Y
Soft Corporation a.s.) poate duce la anularea
permisiunii utilizatorului de a folosi YSoft
USB Reader.

20% — 85% fara condensare

8% — 85% fard condensare

fard rezistenta adiugata

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

Pentru intrebari, luati legatura cu Y Soft la
adresa info@ysoft.com.

Informatii de reglementare

Prin prezenta, Y Soft Corporation,
c € a.s. declard ca echipamentul

radio de tip YSoft USB Reader

este in conformitate cu Directiva

2014/53/UE. Textul integral al

Declaratiei de conformitate pentru

UE este disponibil la urmatoarea

adresd de internet: https://www.

ysoft.com/legal/eu-declaration-

of-conformity.

Produsul este in conformitate
cu Directiva 2012/19/UE a Parla-
mentului European gi a Consiliului

din 4 iulie 2012 privind degeurile
de echipamente electrice si
electronice (DEEE).

AN

Numai pentru utilizare in interior
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Specifikacia Soft USB Reader

Parametre Hodnota
Identifikacia PouZivanie €itaCky kariet
Napétie bV jednosmerny prad

Maximalny prad napdjania
Prevadzkova teplota

Skladovacia teplota

Prevadzkova vlhkost vzduchu
Vlhkost vzduchu pre skladovanie
Odolnost voéi magnetickému polu
Vysielana frekvencia

Maximalny vykon radiovej frekvencie

Konfigu 4cia softwaru/Navod na montaZ
Pred pouzitim je treba €itacku inStalovat.
Citatka nie je uréend na indtalaciu
koncovym pouZivatelom. Citagku smie
inStalovat iba kvalifi ovany technik
partnera Y Soft alebo spolo€nosti Y Soft.
NedodrZanie tejto podmienky mdze mat za
nasledok neuznanie zaruky.

PouZitie

Pouzite Citacku priloZzenim kompatibilnej
karty.

Bezpe&nostné inStrukcie

* Nechranené kable uloZte tak, aby sa po
nich nestdpalo a nespdsobili pad osob.
Nenechavajte kable visiet tak, ze by
mohlo ddjst k ich vytiahnutiu alebo by
0 kable mohol niekto zakopnut.

» Nevystavujte Citatku vode.

* Nevystavujte €itacku horlavym
materidlom.

e Cistite iba suchou tkaninou.

Odmietnutie zodpovednosti

V8etky upravy, ktoré nebudu vyslovne
schvalené stranou zodpovednou za zais-
tenie zhody (Y Soft Corporation a.s.) mdzu
mat za nasledok stratu prava pouzivatela
na pouzivanie €itaky YSoft USB Reader.

05A

+5°C az +35°C

0°C az +50°C

20-85 % (bez kondenzécie)

8-85 % (bez kondenzacie)

Ziadna roziren4 odolnost

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

S otazkami sa obracajte na spolocnost Y
Soft na adrese info@ysoft.com.

Normativa informacija

C€

Spolo€nost Y Soft Corporation,
a.s. tymto prehlasuje, Ze radi-
ové zariadenie typu Y Soft USB
Reader vyhovuje podmienkam
smernice 2014/53/EU. Uplny
text prehlasenia o zhode pre
EU najdete na nasledujice;
internetovej adrese: https://
www.ysoft.com/legal/eu-
declaration-of-conformity.

Produkt vyhovuje smernici
E 2012/19/ES Eurdpskeho par-

lamentu a Rady z 4. jila 2012
o odpadovych elektrickych a

elektronickych zariadeniach
(OEEZ).

ﬁ Iba pre pouzitie v interiéri.
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Tehni€ni podatki za YSoft USB Reader

Parameter

Vrednost

Identifikacija

Napetost

Najvecji vhodni tok

Delovna temperatura

Temperatura skladi$€enja

Vlaznost zraka pri delovanju

Vlaznost zraka pri skladi$€enju
Odpornost na magnetno polje

Frekvenca pri prenosu

Najvecja izhodna mo€ radijske frekvence

Konfigu acija programske opreme/
navodila za montaZo

Bralnik je treba namestiti pred uporabo.
Bralnika ne sme namestiti kon€ni uporab-
nik. Bralnik lahko namesti samo primerno
usposobljen tehnik partnerja druzbe Y Soft
ali osebje druzbe Y Soft. Ce te zahteve

ne upoS8tevate, lahko izniite morebitno
jamstvo, ki je zagotovljeno.

Uporaba
Citalnik uporabljajte tako, da drZite
zdruZljivo kartico.

Varnostna navodila

* Neza$¢&itenih kablov ne name$¢ajte
na mesta, kjer ljudje veliko hodijo, da
preprecite spotikanje. Kabli ne smejo
viseti z mest, kjer jih je mogoce povleci
dol ali se spotakniti obnije.

* Bralnika ne izpostavljajte vodi.

* Bralnika ne izpostavljajte vnetljivim
snovem.

e [a Ci8cenje uporabljajte samo suho krpo.

Zavrnitev odgovornosti

KakrSne koli spremembe ali prilagoditve, ki jih

stranka, odgovorna za skladnost s predpisi
(Y Soft Corporation a.s.), ne odobri izrecno,
lahko razveljavijo uporabnikovo dovoljenje za
uporabo bralnika YSoft USB Reader.

Uporaba bralnika kartic

b V enosmernega toka

05A

0d +5 °C do +35 °C

0d 0 °C do +50 °C

0d 20 % do 85 % brez kondenzacije

0d 8 % do 85 % brez kondenzacije

Ni dodane odpornosti

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

Morebitna vpraSanja posljite druzbi Y Soft
na naslov info@ysoft.com.

Podatki, dologeni s predpisi

C€

Druzba Y Soft Corporation, a.s.
izjavlja, da je tip radijske
opreme Y Soft USB Reader v
skladu z Direktivo 2014/53/EU.
Celotno besedilo izjave ES o
skladnosti je na voljo na tem
internetnem naslovu: https://
www.ysoft.com/legal/eu-decla-
ration-of-conformity.

Izdelek je v skladu z Direktivo
2012/19/EU Evropskega parla-
menta in Sveta z dne 4. julija

2012 o odpadni elektricni in
elektronski opremi (OEED).

Samo za uporabo v zaprtih
ﬁ prostorih
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YSoft USB Reader — produktspecifikatio

Parameter Varde

|dentifikation Anvanda en kortlasare
Spanning 5VDC

Hogsta stromingdng 05A
Anvéndningstemperatur +5 °C till +35 °C
Lagringstemperatur 0 °C till +50 °C

Anvandningsfuktighet
Lagringsfuktighet

Motstand mot magnetfalt
Sandningsfrekvens

Hogsta utgdngse ekt for radiofrekvens

Programkonfigu ation/monteringsan-
visningar

Lasaren har installerats fore anvandning.
Slutanvédndaren far inte installera lasaren.
L&saren far endast installeras av en uthildad
tekniker som tillhdr Y Softs eller dess part-
ners personal. Underlatenhet att félja detta
krav kan upphava eventuella garantier.

Anvéndning
Anvand lsaren genom att halla i ett
kompatibelt kort.

Sakerhetsanvisningar

e Hall oskyddade sladdar borta fran
stéllen dar de utgdr risk for snubbling.
Ldmna inte sladdar hdngande pé stal-
len dar de kan dras ner och utgéra risk
for snubbling.

o Utsétt inte lasaren for fukt.

* Utsatt inte Isaren for brandfarliga mnen.

* Rengor lsaren endast med en torr trasa.

Friskrivningsklausul

Alla andringar som inte uttryckligen har
godkénts av den part som ansvarar for
Gverenstammelse (Y Soft Corporation a.s.)
kan upphéva anvandarens ratt att anvénda
YSoft USB Reader.

20 % till 85 % utan kondensation

8 % till 85 % utan kondensation

inget extra motsténd

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW (2,4 GHz)

Vid fragor kontakta Y Soft pa adressen
info@ysoft.com.

Gallande foreskrifter

C€

Harmed forsakrar Y Soft
Corporation, a.s. att denna typ av
radioutrustning Y Soft USB Reader
dverensstdmmer med direktiv
2014/53/EU. Den fullsténdiga
texten till EU-férsdkran om dver-
ensstdmmelse finns pa fljande
webbadress: https:fwwwysoft.
com/legal/eu-declaration-of-
conformity.

Produkten dverensstammer med
Europaparlamentets och radets
direktiv 2012/19/EU av den 4 juli

2012 om avfall fran elektrisk och
elektronisk utrustning (WEEE).

ﬁ Endast for inomhusbruk.
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YSoft USB Okuyucu dzellikleri

Parametre Deger

Kimlik Kart okuyucuyu kullanma
Gerilim 5 VDC

Maksimum akim girigi 05A

Galigma sicakligi +5°C ila +35°C

Saklama sicakhig 0°C ila +50°C

Galigma ortami havadaki nem orani
Saklama ortami havadaki nem orani
Manyetik alana direng

iletim frekans

Maksimum radyo frekansi ¢ikig glci

Yazilim yapilandirma/Montaj ydnergeleri
Okuyucunun kurulumu kullanim éncesi
gergeklestirilmelidir. Okuyucu son kullanici
tarafindan kuruluma uygun degildir.
Okuyucu yalnizca Y Soft ig ortaginin uygun
egitimli bir teknisyeni ya da Y Soft perso-
neli tarafindan kurulmaldir. Bu gereklilige
uyulmamasi verilen garantinin gegersiz
kinmasina neden olabilir.

Kullanim
Uyumlu bir kart tutarak okuyucuyu
kullanin.

Gilvenlik Yonergeleri

* Ayaga takilmalarini énlemek igin
korumasiz kablolari ayak basilan
yerlerden uzak tutun. Kablolarin geki-
lebilecekleri ya da ayaga takilabilecegi
sekilde sarkmasina izin vermeyin.

* (Okuyucuyu suya maruz birakmayin.

* (Okuyucuyu alevlenebilir maddelere maruz
birakmayin.

* Yalnizca kuru bir bezle temizleyin.

Sorumluluk Reddi

Uyumluluktan sorumlu tarafin (Y Soft
Corporation a.s.) agikga onaylamadi{
degisiklikler veya modifi asyonlar
kullanicinin YSoft USB Okuyucu 3'i
cahstirma yetkisini gegersiz kilabilir.

Yogusmasiz %20 ila %85

Yogugmasiz %8 ila %85

ek direng yok

125 kHz, 132 kHz, 134,2 kHz, 13,56 MHz, 2,4 GHz
100 mW, 10 mW

Sorulariniz igin litfen su adresten Y Soft ile
iletigime gecin: info@ysoft.com.

Diizenleme Bilgileri

Bu belgeyle Y Soft Corporation,
C € a.s. radyo ekipman tirti Y Soft USB
Okuyucu 3tin 2014/53/EU sayili
Direktife uygun oldugunu beyan
eder. AB uygunluk beyaninin tam
metni agagidaki internet adresinde

bulunabilir: https:/wwwysoft.com/
legal/eu-declaration-of-conformity.

Uriin, atik elektrikli ve elektronik
K ekipman (WEEE) hakkinda Avrupa
Parlamentosu ve Konseyi'nin 4

Temmuz 2012 tarihli 2012/19/EU
Yonergesi ile uyumludur.

Yalnizca kapali alanda kullanim
igindir
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Certifications and Regulatory Information

South Africa
MU04101

MU04103

UAE
MU04101

MU04103
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China
MU04101, MUO4103
China ROHS

Declaration table China ROHS:

AHBFF t PAUITE::S 0 & BRBEE | SR_KEB
(Chromium

Component name Cadmium | VI or CR6+) Lead Mercury | PBB PBDE

CPT-9019A-SMT-TR 0] 0] X 0 0 0

ARG MR SIT 11364 Fatl

This tabel is prepared in accordance with SJ/T 11364.
0 : RRZEHAAIIRMRPFRSNEEYRIIET eB/T26572 iR ERIE.

O:Indicates that said hazardous substance contained in all of the homogeneous materials for this part is
below the limit of GB/T 26572.

X : RRZBEMBHREM RPN EEYEBE T GB/T 26572 R ERE.
X:Indicates that said hazardous substance contained in all of the homogeneous materials for this part is
above the limit of GB/T 26572.

it mERSN G £, FIHMEERNER 5 £F.
EPUP 15 years of MTBF.
FAR P RHH A FE AR S F B IR EMNZ R,

All other components, not listed in the table, do not contain restricted substances above the threshold level.

MU04101

8RR R TR i RN & N M RF & B R L B A X,

BRI GZERE -
() FFEMRTh=RIEIER LR R I i% & B R EARBR R AZFRIEH TR, RANKERME
He, #EHl ABRFREMFRLE
BARZER :
CHiS % -
1. =R | 13553-13567kHz
2. 10 K4 REsEE « ARTF 42dBpuA/m (HEE{ER)
3. JRARE : 100X 10-6,
4, RO R R4 - X F 13553-1356 TKHzMER %%, MERWIRRE 140kHZANRTEEIMN 10 KA R
BEARKTF 9dBpA/m (HEEERED .
ERSER:. AFIAIE
KL - N PCBLRBIRL

RENERE: PCB KRR 41 x 43 XK
e, RN R AME R R B R/ R A 2N R
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S MRNHMEENTELEE ) FEEETR, AR REAZEETILRF

() BL LA SZ R AT RE R Tl RPEREEST (ISM) AR &I TIREEM G
e (8 TIE

@A EMEENELES (6 PEREETINN, PMIAMERER, HREGEHEHERTIUE
73 AT AREEAERT 5

N EMZESRARHEIRE SN, EFREXUE. IFEINRNRERE, [SREX

vh, DEHBRE GFURE, WEE, Bk, S FERAELRE () | TSN EIMER
FRIAGERMIIRIR S, NET RIS RIF A XA EEIIMIHIRE

(BB LW REHLORCOFIE D, 8 5000 SKEIRK IR A R SEBRE AR |

()P Th 3% 2% 6 R AT B IR RO BREE R
PR HRE+5° C E +35° CFF

firr 56 R R Y B 5V
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USA

MU04101 & MU04103

FCC caution

C

Federal Communication Commission (FCC) Radiation Exposure Statement:

When using the product, maintain a distance of 20 cm from the body to ensure compliance with RF
exposure requirements.

FCC Statements:
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

NOTE: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized
modifications or changes to this equipment. Such modifications or changes could void the user’s authority to
operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by

one or more of the following measures: - Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could
void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

Federal Communication Commission (FCC) Radiation Exposure Statement
When using the product, maintain a distance of 20cm from the body to ensure compliance with RF exposure
requirements.



Canada
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CAN ICES(B)/NMB(B)

IC Statements

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the
device.

Cet appareil est conforme avec Industrie Canada RSS exemptes de licence standard(s). Son fonctionnement est
soumis aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) cet appareil ne peut pas provoquer d'interférences, et
(2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris celles pouvant causer un mauvais
fonctionnement de I'appareil.

Radiation Exposure Statement:
When using the product, maintain a distance of 20cm from the body to ensure compliance with RF exposure
requirements.

Déclaration d'exposition au rayonnement:
Lors de l'utilisation du produit, maintenir une distance de 20cm du corps pour assurer le respect des exigences
d'exposition RF.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
(Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme 4 la norme NMB-003 du Canada.)

Malaysia
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